surpluses at 1 July 2018 have been restated to reflect the retrospective implementation of this change. The impact
on reported deficit for last year is disclosed in the statement of changes in equity. The impacts of the change on the
statement of financial position are shown in the table below.

Roches Beach Goodwill

The Group has carried goodwill of $1,256,956 since the acquisition of the Roches Beach Living facility in 2015. Goodwill
must be assessed each year for indications that the carrying value exceeds the ongoing value of that goodwill. The
Group has formed the view that with the passage of time since acquisition and the gradual entry of new residents on
new agreements, the goodwill acquired has been diminishing in ongoing value and should be written off. This assessment
has been made in retrospect and has been applied as a prior period adjustment to the 2019 financial statements.

59

The aggregate effect of the error on the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020 is as follows:

30-Jun-19 1-Jul-18

Previously
stated

$
Adjustments

$
Restated

$

Previously
stated

$
Adjustments

$
Restated

$

Consolidated Statement
of Financial Position

Goodwill 1,256,956 (1,256,956) - 1,256,956 (1,256,956) -

Government loan 953,330 (953,330) - 996,664 (996,664) -

Accrued ILU capital gains - 315,046 315,046 - 350,046 350,046

Capital improvements
fund

199,876 (199,876) - 193,582 (193,582) -

Roached beach capital
improvement reserve

- 199,876 199,876 - 193,852 193,852

Accumulated surpluses 8,626,794 (618,682) 8,008,112 9,053,749 (610,338) 8,443,411

60 Christian Homes Tasmania Inc  Annual Report 2020

17 Auditors’ Remuneration

2020
$

2019
$

Remuneration of the auditor of the Christian Homes Tasmania Group, Crowe
Audit Australia (2019: Benedict Leung), for:

- audit of the financial report and associated assurance services. 19,000 16,390

- audit of the Villa financial report and associated assurance services 1,400 -

 20,400 16,390

18 Fair Value Measurement
AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement requires all assets and liabilities measured at fair value to be assigned to a level in the
fair value hierarchy as follows:

Level 1  Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the
measurement date.

Level 2  Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either
directly or indirectly.

Level 3  Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The table below shows the assigned level for each asset and liability held at fair value by the Group:

30-Jun-20
Level 1

$
Level 2

$
Level 3

$
Total

$

Property, plant and equipment

Land and Buildings - 18,470,000 - 18,470,000

Investment properties

Investment properties - 49,895,000 - 49,895,000

30-Jun-19
Level 1

$
Level 2

$
Level 3

$
Total

$

Property, plant and equipment

Land and Buildings - 53,821,234 - 53,821,234

Investment properties

Investment properties - - - -

61

19 Related Party Transactions
Transactions with related parties are on normal commercial terms and conditions no more favourable than those
available to other parties unless otherwise stated.

Subsidiaries:

Christian Homes Mobility Ltd is a controlled subsidiary of Christian Homes Tasmania Inc. These consolidated financial
statements include the financial statements of Christian Homes Tasmania Inc and its subsidiaries, including Christian
Homes Mobility Ltd.

(a) Other related parties

Other related parties include close family members of key management personnel and entities that are controlled or